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IN THE MOTOR ACCIDENTS 

(COMPENSATION) APPEAL TRIBUNAL 

OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY 

OF AUSTRALIA 

IN DARWIN 

Peter Ben Anderson v Territory Insurance Office [1999]NTSC21 

No. M8 of 1997 

(9725612) 

 

 BETWEEN: 

 

 BEN PETER ANDERSON 

 Applicant 

 

 AND: 

 

 THE TERRITORY INSURANCE 

OFFICE BOARD 

 Respondent 

 

CORAM: BAILEY J 

 

REASONS FOR DETERMINATION 

 

(Delivered 12 March 1999) 

 

Background 

[1] This matter comes before the Tribunal pursuant to section 29(1)(a) of the 

Motor Accidents (Compensation) Act (“the Act”).  The applicant  is a person 

aggrieved by a determination of the respondent Board and seeks, a 

determination that he is entitled to benefits under the Act as a result of 

events which took place on 1 July 1996. 

[2] There is a good deal of common ground between the applicant and the 

respondent Board as to the events of 1 July 1996.  On behalf of the parties, 

Mr Southwood for the applicant and Mr Nosworthy for the respondent 

agreed the following facts: 
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(a) Between 2.00pm and 3.00pm on Monday, 1 July 1996, the applicant  

was the front seat passenger of a Toyota Hilux Twin Cab utility, NT 

registration 484 515, that was travelling along the Stuart Highway 

approaching the Noonamah area; 

(b) At the intersection of the Stuart Highway and Jenkins Road, Noonamah, 

the vehicle turned on to Jenkins Road and the applicant climbed out of 

the front passenger’s area and made his way to the roof of the vehicle;  

(c) At the time the vehicle was travelling on a dirt road at about 60kms per 

hour; 

(d) The applicant then spent a short time on top of the roof of the vehicle 

before climbing in the tray area of the vehicle;  

(e) After a short time, the applicant climbed back on to the roof and then 

made his way on to the bonnet of the vehicle;  

(f) The applicant then moved forward over the bonnet and turned to face 

the driver; 

(g) At this time, the applicant took hold of the windscreen wipers for 

support; 

(h) Moving further over the front of the vehicle, the applicant placed his 

feet on a vehicle body part near to the radiator;  

(i) At this point the applicant let go of the windscreen wipers; 
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(j) The vehicle part upon which the applicant stood was unable to 

withstand his weight and gave way, and in turn the applicant fell onto 

the roadway in front of the vehicle and was subsequently run over by 

the front tyres of the vehicle; 

(k) At the time of the occurrence Stuart Highway and Jenkins Road were 

public streets open to and used by the public; 

(l) The vehicle travelled at a speed of 60kms per hour on Jenkins Road 

while the applicant engaged in his actions; 

(m) In addition to the applicant and the driver, the vehicle was carrying two 

adults and one minor (aged 5) seated in the rear passenger seat of the 

vehicle; 

(n) The applicant and two adult rear seat passengers had consumed alcohol 

prior to the commencement of their journey; 

(o) On the applicant’s admission to Royal Darwin Hospital at around 3pm 

on 1 July 1996, he had a concentration of alcohol in his blood equal to 

210 milligrams of alcohol per 100 millilitres of blood;  

(p) The applicant fell from the vehicle on to the highway at a point 4.6 

kilometres along Jenkins Road from its intersection with the Stuart 

Highway; and 

(q) At 1 July 1996, the driver of the utility was 17 years old and the 

applicant some 7 years older. 
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[3] In addition to these agreed facts evidence was called from the applicant and 

from the driver of the utility, Charles Arthur Cole. 

[4] The applicant gave evidence that he has no recollection of the events 

described in the agreed facts.  He recalls waking up, severely injured, in 

Royal Darwin Hospital and being told that he would be flown to Brisbane 

for treatment.  He was subsequently told of events of 1 July 1996, but 

cannot recall either the incident on Jenkins Road or the journey which 

preceded it.  The applicant suffered a fractured pelvis, a crushed lumber 

vertebrae, a fractured skull and an injury to his right arm.  The applicant 

also gave evidence that he has resided in the Northern Territory since June 

or July 1994.  The applicant’s evidence was not challenged by the 

respondent. 

[5] The driver of the utility, Mr Cole, gave evidence that he was born on 10 

October 1978 and, accordingly, was 17 years old in July 1996.  He had held 

a driving licence for approximately one year before 1 July 1996. 

[6] Mr Cole confirmed that the applicant was the front seat passenger in a 

journey from Fountain Head (near Hayes Creek in the Northern  Territory) on 

1 July 1996.  There were two adult rear seat passengers, a male and a 

female, together with a five year old minor.  The group intended to drive to 

Palmerston.  According to Mr Cole, the applicant and the two adult rear seat 

passengers had been drinking alcohol prior to setting off in the utility.  He 

described the applicant and the other two adult passengers as “slightly 
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drunk” upon commencement of the journey.  At Hayes Creek, two bottles of 

ginger wine were purchased and subsequently consumed by the applicant 

and the two adult passengers during the course of the journey. 

[7] Mr Cole gave evidence that at some point between Batchelor and Noonamah 

on the Stuart Highway, the applicant climbed out of the front passenger side 

window of the moving utility and over the roof into the rear tray of the 

utility.  According to Mr Cole, the applicant did not discuss what he 

intended to do before engaging in this activity.  Mr Cole says that he was 

both surprised and concerned for the applicant’s safety.  He considered 

stoping the vehicle, but had not done so as the applicant had completed the 

manoeuvre efficiently and Mr Cole considered (incorrectly) that it was both 

safe and legal to carry the applicant in the rear tray of the utility.  He was 

also concerned that a sudden stop of the vehicle might cause the applicant to 

fall on to the roadway.  After a short period, the applicant had again climbed 

over the roof of the moving utility and re-entered the front passenger 

compartment through the side window. 

[8] According to Mr Cole, the applicant’s activities did not interfere with his 

capacity to control the vehicle and nor did the applicant obstruct his view of 

the road ahead. 

[9] Mr Cole’s evidence was that after the applicant had returned to the front 

passenger seat, the vehicle continued along the Stuart Highway until Mr 

Cole turned left into Jenkins Road to reach Palmerston.  Initially, Mr Cole 
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said that he chose to proceed along Jenkins Road to Palmerston (rather than 

continuing along the Stuart Highway) “to avoid traffic”.  Later in his 

evidence, he claimed it was a “scenic route” and a “short-cut” to 

Palmerston. 

[10] As the utility travelled along Jenkins Road, the applicant, again without 

indicating his intentions, climbed out of the front side passenger window, 

across the roof of the vehicle to the rear tray.  After a short time, the 

applicant again climbed over the roof.  He then slid down the centre of the 

windscreen on his front.  He held the windscreen wipers and slid further 

down the bonnet.  According to Mr Cole, the applicant then balanced on 

something at the front of the vehicle, voluntarily took his hands off the 

windscreen wipers and stood up for around one second.  At this point, the 

vehicle part that the applicant was balancing on gave way and the applicant 

fell on the roadway and was run over by the utility.  

[11] Mr Cole gave evidence that his utility was not fitted with a bumper bar or 

bull bar.  By reference to a photograph (Exhibit A1) he indicated the vehicle 

part where the applicant had balanced attempted to balance and which had 

given way under the applicant’s weight.  The vehicle part comprises a piece 

of sheet metal bolted to the vehicle below the utility’s radiator.  

[12] Mr Cole said that he had not considered stopping the vehicle while the 

applicant was climbing out of the passenger window and across the roof.  He 

had considered stopping when the applicant was on the vehicle’s bonnet but 
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had not wished to apply the vehicle’s brakes for fear of dislodging the 

applicant.  He had eased his foot from the accelerator, but this had made 

little difference to the vehicle’s speed of around 60-65 kph as the vehicle 

was travelling downhill.  Mr Cole claimed that the applicant’s activities at 

no stage interfered with his capacity to control the vehicle or his view of the 

road ahead.  In relation to the latter, Mr Cole conceded in cross-examination 

that while the applicant had slid down the windscreen onto the bonnet, his 

view forward had been partly obstructed.  

[13] Mr Cole also gave evidence that, during the course of the journey from 

Hayes Creek, the applicant had twice refused his requests for the applicant 

to fasten his seatbelt.  

[14] Mr Cole denied that at any stage he had encouraged or assisted the applicant 

in his activities of riding on the vehicle outside the passenger compartment.  

He denied that he and the applicant were indulging in “bonnet surfing”.   

[15] Mr Cole could not now recall if he had said anything to the applicant 

regarding his activities in climbing out of the moving vehicle either on the 

Stuart Highway or Jenkins Road.  He was unable to offer any explanation as 

to why he had not immediately stopped the vehicle when the applicant had 

climbed out of the passenger side window on the second occasion at Jenkins 

Road. 

[16] On 30 September 1996, Mr Cole had been convicted, upon his own plea of 

guilty, of an offence of ‘doing a dangerous act’, contrary to section 154(1) 
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of the Criminal Code.  The particulars of the offence describe the dangerous 

act as driving “a motor vehicle at speed while a passenger climbed out of the 

cabin onto the roof”. 

The Issues 

[17] Mr Southwood for the applicant submits that the applicant, a resident of the 

Northern Territory at the relevant date, suffered injuries in or as a result of 

an accident (within the meaning of section 4(1) of the Act) and accordingly 

is entitled to such benefits as are provided for in the Act (pursuant to  

section 7). 

[18] Mr Nosworthy for the respondent submits that the applicant is not entitled to 

any benefits under the Act because:- 

(a) the injuries sustained by the applicant were not suffered in or as a 

result of an accident within the meaning of section 4(1) of the Act; or 

(b) if the applicant’s injuries were suffered in or as a result of such an 

accident, the applicant’s claim for benefits is barred by section 10(a) of 

the Act since the accident occurred while:- 

(i) the applicant “…was using a motor vehicle…in the commission of  

an indictable offence…”; or 

(ii) the applicant “…was inflicting or attempting to inflict injury on 

himself…”. 
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[19] In the alternative, Mr Nosworthy submits that if the applicant is entitled to 

any benefits under the Act, his entitlement to benefits under section 13 

(compensation for loss of earning capacity) and section 17 (compensation 

for loss of limb or other permanent impairment) of the Act is excluded by 

section 9(c) of the Act because the accident:- 

“(c)… occurred while he was in a motor vehicle and taking part in a 

race or other competition or trial….”. 

Findings of Fact 

[20] At paragraph 2 above, I have set out in sub-paragraphs (a) to (q) various 

facts agreed between the applicant and the respondent.  I find such facts 

proved.  In addition, on the basis of the applicant’s evidence, I find that: 

(a) the applicant is, and was at 1 July 1996, a resident of the Northern 

Territory; and 

(b) the applicant has no memory of the events at Jenkins Road on 1 July 

1996 or the journey which preceded such events. 

[21] It is unnecessary for present purposes to make any findings as to the extent 

of the applicant’s injuries.  

[22] I have set out above at some length the evidence of Mr Cole.  On the basis 

of his evidence, I make the following findings of fact:- 

(a) at 1 July 1996, Mr Cole had held a driving licence for approximately 

one year; 
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(b) prior to setting off from Hayes Creek, the applicant and the two rear 

seat adult passengers had been drinking alcohol; 

(c) two bottles of ginger wine were purchased at Hayes Creek and 

consumed by the applicant and the two rear seat adult passengers in the 

course of the journey to Palmerston; 

(d) at some point while the utility was travelling on the Stuart Highway 

between Batchelor and Noonamah, the applicant climbed out of the 

front passenger seat window of the utility and over the roof into the 

rear tray of the utility and, after a short period, returned to the front 

passenger seat again by climbing over the roof; 

(e) the applicant voluntarily released his grip on the windscreen wipers 

while travelling on the bonnet of the utility at Jenkins Road; 

(f) immediately after releasing his grip on the windscreen wipers the 

applicant voluntarily attempted to stand upright on the vehicle part 

which subsequently gave way under the applicant’s weight;  

(g) subject to (h) below, at no stage during the two occasions when the 

applicant climbed out of the front passenger side window and at no 

stage while the applicant remained outside the vehicle’s passenger 

compartment did Mr Cole stop, attempt to stop or slow the speed of the 

vehicle; and 
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(h) Mr Cole removed his foot from the accelerator of the vehicle when the 

applicant reached the bonnet of the vehicle at Jenkins Road. 

[23] I will return to Mr Cole’s evidence later in these reasons.  While it is 

apparent from the above that I am prepared to place some weight on his 

evidence in making findings of fact, I do not accept his evidence in its 

entirety.  I consider that Mr Cole strived to put his own actions (or lack 

thereof) in the best possible light while seeking to support the applicant’s 

case. 

[24] I consider that various aspects of Mr Cole’s evidence raise significant 

doubts about his credibility.  For example, it may be possible to accept that 

the applicant said nothing as to his intentions before climbing out of the 

passenger side window on the first occasion (Stuart Highway), it is far less 

likely that nothing was said on the second occasion at Jenkins Road.  Still 

less credible is Mr Cole’s evidence that he cannot recall whether he said 

anything (and if so, what) to the applicant about his antics on the Stuart 

Highway.  Doubts about the entirety of Mr Cole’s evidence also flow from 

his various explanations for favouring Jenkins Road over the Stuart 

Highway as a route to Palmerston.  Further, while Mr Cole was at pains to 

explain why he had not stopped his vehicle when the applicant was riding on 

the utility’s roof and bonnet (for fear of dislodging the applicant) he was 

unable to offer any explanation as to why he had not immediately stopped 

the vehicle upon seeing the applicant beginning to climb out of the 

passenger side window.  The failure to stop on the first occasion might 
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conceivably be rationalised as the inability of a relatively inexperienced 

driver to react with sufficient speed to an unexpected and unusual event.  I 

do not consider that the failure to stop on the second occasion can be 

explained so easily.  There is also Mr Cole’s insistence that at no stage did 

the applicant’s activities interfere with his ability to control the vehicle or 

pose any danger to his passengers or other road users.  The weight of such 

evidence is substantially undermined by the fact of Mr Cole having pleaded 

guilty to an offence of ‘dangerous act’ (section 154(1) of the  

Criminal Code) in connection with the events of 1 July 1996. 

[25] In the latter context, I emphasise that Mr Cole’s conviction is relevant only 

to his credibility and cannot be used in any way as evidence against the 

applicant (section 26A of the Evidence Act). 

Were the applicant’s injuries suffered in an “accident”?  

[26] Section 7 of the Act provides benefits for Territory residents where injuries 

are suffered “in or as a result of an accident” in the Territory or in or from a 

Territory Motor vehicle.  I have found as facts that the applicant is a 

resident of the Northern Territory and that the events of 1 July 1996 

occurred in the Northern Territory. 

[27] Section 4(1) of the Act relevantly provides:- 

“ ‘accident’ means - 

(a) in relation to the Territory – an occurrence – 
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(i) on a public street, as defined in the Motor Vehicles Act, 

caused by or arising out of the use of a motor vehicle; 

(ii) …….”. 

[28] On the basis of the agreed facts, I have found that Jenkins Road is a public 

street.  Accordingly, the issue is whether the occurrence on Jenkins Road 

was “…caused by or arising out of the use of a motor vehicle”. 

[29] Putting to one side the extensive body of authorities which have considered 

the phrase “…caused by or arising out of the use of a motor vehicle”, at first 

glance it might be wondered how there could be any argument about this 

issue.  Reduced to its essentials, the applicant’s submission is that the 

applicant’s injuries arose, at least in part, out of the use by Mr Cole of the 

vehicle to convey passengers to Palmerston.  In short, the applicant was run 

over by a vehicle at a time when that vehicle was being employed for an 

ordinary vehicular purpose, namely, being driven along a road.  

[30] For the respondent, Mr Nosworthy, submits that what needs to be considered 

is the “use” of the vehicle at the time of the occurrence on Jenkins Road.  In 

his submission, at that relevant time, the vehicle was not being used for 

some ordinary vehicular purpose, rather the use (or ‘abuse’) of the vehicle 

for what has been termed “bonnet surfing” was so far removed from the  

legislative intent enshrined in the Act that the applicant’s injuries cannot be 

said to have arisen out of any relevant use of the motor vehicle for the 

purposes of the legislation. 
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[31] The long title of the Act relevantly provides: -  

“An Act to establish a no fault compensation scheme in respect of 

death or injury as a result of motor vehicle accidents……” 

[32] In effect, Mr Nosworthy submits that the occurrence on Jenkins Road was 

not a motor vehicle accident because the use being made of the vehicle was 

such as to take it outside the scope of use for motor vehicles envisaged by 

the Act.  In a colourful phrase, Mr Nosworthy submits that the Tribunal is 

dealing with the Motor Accidents (Compensation) Act , not the Idiots 

Compensation Act and the meaning of “use of a motor vehicle” must be 

interpreted in the light of the legislature’s intent to provide benefits for 

those injured as a result of the ordinary use of motor vehicles. 

[33] In support of his submissions, Mr Nosworthy places a good deal of emphasis 

upon the High Court’s decision in GIO of NSW v R.J. Green & Lloyd Pty 

Ltd. (1965) 114 CLR 437.  That case was concerned with the loading of a 

building hoist onto the tray of a stationary tabletop truck for the purpose of 

being conveyed to another site.  The hoist slipped and fell, injuring one of 

the workers engaged in the loading.  The employer of the workman claimed 

indemnity from his insurer in respect of damages paid to the injured worker.  

The High Court upheld the employer’s claim that the injury to the workman 

was caused by or arose out of the use of the motor vehicle within the terms 

of a third-party insurance policy.  At p.447, Windeyer J held:- 
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“I consider that the kind of use of a motor vehicle that is covered by 

the policy is driving it or doing something to it or with it that is 

incidental to its normal use as a motor vehicle.”(emphasis added) 

[34] Mr Nosworthy submits that the Act is intended to provide a no fault 

compensation scheme in respect of death or bodily injury in or as a result of 

“normal” use of motor vehicles, not where a claimant’s behaviour giving 

rise to death or bodily injury is of a culpable nature.  In support of this 

submission, Mr Nosworthy referred to a number of authorities which support 

the proposition that “… it is not every use of an insured motor vehicle that 

will constitute a use for the purpose of the Act and a policy in accordance 

therewith” (per Menzies, Walsh and Mason JJ in Commercial & General 

Insurance Co. Ltd v GIO of NSW) (1973) 47 ALJR 612 at 614; and see also 

SGIC v Steven Brothers Pty Ltd (1984) 154 CLR 552 at 555). 

[35] I do not consider that the Act can be interpreted in the manner pressed by 

the respondent.  The Court of Appeal has indicated on a number of 

occasions that “the Act should receive a broad and benign construction so as 

to prevent its obvious purpose from being defeated” and “technicalities 

should not stand in the way of bona fide claims to benefits” (see Jones v 

Motor Accidents (Compensation) Appeal Tribunal (1988) 59 NTR 12 at 18, 

19 and 40 and Shannon v TIO  [1993] 3 NTLR 144 at 157). 

[36] Adoption of the respondent’s approach to “use” of a motor vehicle within 

the Act’s definition of “accident” would require an assessment of a 

claimant’s degree of fault in causing an accident and run counter to the no 
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fault basis of the Act’s compensation scheme.  This is not to say that a 

claimant’s conduct is irrelevant to his entitlement to benefits under the Act.  

Section 9 excludes a person from certain benefits under the Act on the basis 

of certain conduct.  Similarly section 10(a) provides that a person is not 

entitled to any benefits under the Act in certain circumstances.  Both these 

provisions limit or exclude a claimant’s entitlement to benefits based upon 

defined conduct which either increases the risk of an accident (to what the  

legislature has assessed as an unacceptable level) or which is criminal or 

unlawful.  I consider that sections 9 and 10(a) of the Act define the extent to 

which a claimant’s “fault” may limit or exclude him from benefits under the 

Act and that there is no basis to read an element of fault (or the lack thereof) 

in the definition of accident provided by section 4(1) of the Act. 

[37] In Augusta v Board of TIO (1990) 66 NTR 1 at 5-8 and in Shannon v TIO 

(supra) at 152 – 158, the Tribunal (Angel J and Kearney J respectively) 

considered the definition bearing on an occurrence “arising out of the use of 

a motor vehicle”.  I do not consider that it is necessary for present purposes 

to review again the relevant authorities.  Kearney J in Shannon v TIO 

(supra) at 157 summed up the position as follows: 

“I consider that for the occurrence which resulted in injury to be 

treated as ‘arising out of the use of a motor vehicle’, the vehicle must 

be shown to have been in use at the time for a purpose which can 

fairly be said to be a purpose for which such a vehicle is generally 

used, and there must be some casual or consequential relationship 

between the injuries sustained in the occurrence, and that user of the 

vehicle.  The causal relationship is not such as to require that it be 

shown that the vehicle user was the proximate cause of the 

occurrence in which the injuries were sustained; and so, for example, 
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to apply the ‘but for’ test is to apply too high a standard.  No general 

proposition should be sought to be enunciated, and each case must 

depend on its own facts.  However, the conceptions to be applied 

when interpreting the Act should be ‘broad and practical’, as 

Barwick CJ put it in Government Insurance Office (NSW) v RJ Green 

& Lloyd Pty Ltd(1965)114 CLR 437  at 444, taking into account the 

basic policy and purpose of the Act as described in Jones (1988)59 

NTR 12 at 18 and 19”. 

[38] With respect, I agree with those remarks.  Similarly, I agree with the 

following passage from the judgment of Southwell J in Brewer v 

Incorporated Nominal Defendant [1970] VR 469 at 476: 

“It seems to me that in the light of the authorities to which I have 

referred the following propositions can be stated with some 

confidence:-  

(a) not every use of a vehicle is covered; 

(b) a wide field of activities may be covered; 

(c) the use need not be a negligent use; 

(d) the use includes a criminal use; 

(e) while the expression ‘arising out of the use’ has a wider 

connotation than the words ‘caused by … the use’ there must be 

some cause or link between the use and the injury. 

“It is said that the use must be a relevant use, and that in deciding 

what use is relevant regard must be had to the design of the particular 

vehicle concerned and the purposes for which it was designed.  I 

accept that proposition.” 

[39] Applying these considerations to the present case, I note that the occurrence 

of 1 July 1996 occurred in the course of a journey from Hayes Creek to 

Palmerston.  In that regard, the vehicle being driven by Mr Cole was 
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undoubtedly being used for a normal vehicular purpose.  Similarly, I am in 

no doubt that there was a causal or consequential relationship between the 

injuries sustained by the applicant in the occurrence and that user of the 

vehicle.  On the present facts, it cannot be said that the locomotion of the 

vehicle on Jenkins Road was a separate and distinct act from the applicant’s 

action in attempting to balance on a part of the vehicle’s body.  The 

applicant’s injuries arose, of course, because the vehicle was in motion at 

the time of the occurrence.  In the circumstances, I am in no doubt that the 

occurrence arose out of the use of a motor vehicle. 

Were the applicant’s injuries suffered in or as a result of an accident while 

he was using a motor vehicle … in the commission of an indictable offence?  

[40] Section 10 of the Act relevantly provides: 

“A person is not entitled to a benefit under this Act in respect of the 

death of another person or injury to himself in or as a result of an 

accident- 

(a) that occurred while he was using a motor vehicle … in the 

commission of an indictable offence…”. 

[41] Mr Nosworthy submits that at the time of the accident, the applicant was 

committing an offence of “dangerous act” contrary to section 154 of the 

Criminal Code. 

[42] Section 154 of the Criminal Code relevantly provides: 

“(1) Any person who does or makes any act or omission that causes 

serious danger, actual or potential, to the lives, health or safety of the 

public or to any person (whether or not a member of the public) in 

circumstances where an ordinary person similarly circumstanced 
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would have clearly foreseen such danger and not have done or made 

that act or omission is guilty of a crime and is liable to imprisonment 

for 5 years.  

(5) Voluntary intoxication may not be regarded for the purposes of 

determining whether a person is not guilty of the crime defined by 

this section.” 

[43] Section 154 designates an offence against that provision as a “crime” and 

accordingly, pursuant to section 3(2) of the Criminal Code is an indictable 

offence. 

[44] Mr Nosworthy submits that the applicant, either alone or jointly with the 

driver of the vehicle, Mr Cole, was using the vehicle in the commission of 

an offence contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code and accordingly his 

entitlement to benefits under the Act is barred by section 10 of the Act. 

[45] Conviction of an offence contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code 

requires proof of the following elements: 

(a) The accused did an act; 

(b) The act caused serious danger, actual or potential, to the lives, health 

or safety of the public or to any person (whether or not a member of 

the public); and 

(c) An ordinary person, similarly circumstantial to the accused, would 

have clearly foreseen the serious danger referred to in (b) above and 

not have done that act. 
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[46] The Court of Criminal Appeal in Sanby v R (1993) 117 FLR 218 considered 

the proper construction of section 154 of the Criminal Code.  Mildren J 

(with whom Martin CJ was in general agreement) observed at 231:- 

.”…it is, in my opinion, clear that the section requires more than 

proof of conduct which, in a civil court, might be sufficient to sound 

in damages for negligence.  First, the section requires proof of an act 

or omission that causes serious danger, actual or potential, to the 

life, health or safety of another.  Although the act or omission need 

not be of a quality that it causes any actual danger, so long as there is 

a potential danger, (it is in this sense that the offence may be 

comparatively trivial) nevertheless the danger, whether actual or 

potential, must be ‘serious’.  Obviously this is a question of degree 

calling for an evaluation of the severity of the risk.  If the danger is 

‘serious’, the quality of the seriousness of the risk is to be judged by 

the requirement that the danger must be clearly foreseeable by an 

ordinary man, and of such a quality, that the ordinary man would not 

have taken it.  The use of the word  ‘clearly’ indicates, as does the 

word ‘serious’, that the risk must not be too slight, too remote, too 

improbable or unlikely; but that is not to say that only risks that are 

fanciful or far-fetched are outside of the section.  In my opinion the 

test of foreseeability of risk is not the same as reasonable 

foreseeability of risk of injury in the law of civil negligence.  The 

test to be applied is that of the ‘ordinary person similarly 

circumstanced’ in contradistinction from that of a ‘reasonable person 

similarly circumstanced’: cf s31(2) of the Code.  This is another 

indication that the proper test is a higher one than the standard of 

care of the reasonable man on the Clapham omnibus.  The test of the 

‘ordinary man similarly circumstanced’ who must ‘clearly’ foresee 

the risk, is an indication that the section intends to make allowance 

for ordinary human fallibility – the sort of common place errors of 

judgment and inadvertent acts of carelessness that happen because 

the risk is outside of normal human experience, because the 

wrongdoer’s attention is distracted, because the wrongdoer makes the 

wrong choice when confronted with the need for sudden decision, or 

because of other similar factors.  But to say that is not to substitute a 

different test  from that required by the section.  The jury must be 

satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that the act or omission caused 

serious danger to the life, health or safety of some other person in 

circumstances where an ordinary person, similarly circumstanced to 

the appellant, would clearly have foreseen such danger and not have 

done or made that act or omission.  In applying that test, the jury 

must take into account all of the circumstances that the appe llant 
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found himself in as well as take into account the age, experience and 

level of skill of the appellant in whatever he was engaged in, if 

relevant to the foreseeability of danger by the act or omission in 

question.” 

[47] Angel J observed at p. 221: - 

“Section 154 of the Criminal Code is very broad in scope and covers 

all manner of conduct: Baumer v The Queen (1988) 166 CLR 51 at 

55, Attorney-General v Wurrabadlumba (1990) 101 FLR 414.  Whilst 

the act or omission giving rise to the danger needs to be voluntary, 

the danger created thereby need not be an intended consequence, nor 

a consequence actually foreseen by the perpetrator of the particular 

act or omission in question.  The section creates an offence 

regardless of consequences beyond the danger, actual or potential 

itself.  The section relates to voluntary conduct constituted by acts 

and/or omissions which objectively cause serious actual or potential 

danger irrespective of any consequential harm.  The deliberate use of 

the words ‘serious’ and ‘clearly’ is significant.  The offence created 

by s 154 is a lesser crime than manslaughter which, under the Code, 

relevantly requires actual foresight of the possibility of death.  

Section 154 addresses the question of foresight in terms of an 

ordinary person in similar circumstances to the accused clearly 

foreseeing a serious danger being caused by the Accused’s voluntary 

acts and/or omissions.  I am of the opinion of the use of ‘serious’ and 

‘clearly’ is intended to permit juries to say in any given case where 

the line should be drawn between dangers which by plainly 

blameworthy conduct.  In my opinion, s154 is not directed at conduct 

which causes dangers which are ordinarily accepted as incidents of 

modern life, or, conduct which, even if giving rise to civil liabil ity in 

negligence, would not widely or generally be regarded as ‘criminal’.  

The use of ‘serious’ and ‘clearly, in my view, requires the jury to say 

in any given case on which side of the line between an acceptable or 

an unacceptable risk of danger to others, the case before them falls.  

Questions of foreseeability are inevitably addressed in hindsight and 

as Lord Pearce said in a different context in Hughes v Lord Advocate 

[1963] AC 837 at 857: ‘..to demand too great precision in the test of 

foreseeability would be unfair… since the facets of misadventure are 

unnumerable…’  

The jury’s task in approaching these matters is a practical and 

commonsense one.  The terms of s 154 enable due allowance to be 

made for errors of judgment, momentary lapses of attention and the 

like which no reasonable person would label ‘criminal’.” 
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[48] Mr Southwood, for the applicant, invited me to make findings of fact on the 

basis of Mr Cole’s evidence that:- 

(a) at all times Mr Cole was in control of the vehicle and at no stage did 

the activities of the applicant interfere with Mr Cole’s driving of the 

vehicle; 

(b) at no stage did the applicant’s activities in and on the vehicle cause a 

danger, actual or potential, to Mr Cole nor to other passengers in the 

vehicle, nor any other users of the road. 

[49] Mr Southwood emphasises the evidence of Mr Cole that at no stage did he 

encourage or assist the applicant in his activities outside the passenger 

compartment of the vehicle.  Similarly, Mr Southwood stresses Mr Cole’s 

denials that he chose to travel along Jenkins Road (rather than continue on 

the Stuart Highway to Palmerston) for the purpose of “bonnet surfing”. 

[50] Mr Southwood submits, correctly, that Mr Cole’s actions (or lack thereof) 

must be judged by the standards of an ordinary person possessed  of Mr 

Cole’s background and attributes, in particular his young age and relatively 

limited driving experience. 

[51] The thrust of Mr Southwood’s submissions in the present context is to seek 

to persuade me, on the basis of Mr Cole’s evidence, that there was no joint 

enterprise (pre-concert agreement) or common purpose between Mr Cole and 

the applicant to engage in “bonnet surfing” or any of the applicant’s other 
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antics outside the passenger compartment of the vehicle.  Earlier in these 

reasons, I have expressed doubts about the credibility of Mr Cole’s evidence 

in important respects as to the applicant’s activities outside the passenger 

compartment, but the important issue in the present context is not whether 

Mr Cole was committing an offence contrary to section 154, of the Criminal 

Code but rather whether the applicant was committing such an offence. 

[52] While it is true that, assuming that the facts support an offence contrary to 

section 154 of the Criminal Code, it might be open to a jury to find that Mr 

Cole and the applicant were participating in a joint enterprise or common 

purpose, such bases of criminal liability are not the only way in which the 

applicant could be guilty of an offence.  For example, if Mr Cole was 

committing an offence of dangerous act in circumstances where there was no 

prior agreement between himself and the applicant or where there was no 

common purpose between them at the time of its commission, the applicant 

would be liable as a principal in the second degree (aidor and abettor) if he 

intentionally helped Mr Cole (the principal in the first degree) to commit the 

offence.  Further, quite aside from Mr Cole’s involvement in any offence, 

the applicant’s act of attempting to stand on a moving vehicle in the manner 

chosen by him calls for consideration under section 154 of the Criminal 

Code. 

[53] Before turning to such matters, I note that it is common ground between the 

parties that the applicant was “using” the motor vehicle at the time of the 

accident (as to the use of a motor vehicle by a passenger, see Pollard v TIO 
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(1997) 6 NTLR 142).  In the light of Mr Southwood’s emphasis on the 

evidence that at no stage did Mr Cole encourage or assist the applicant in his 

activities outside the passenger compartment of the vehicle, it is perhaps 

surprising that the respondent did not seek to argue that the applicant was 

excluded from the Act’s benefits, pursuant to  section 10(a), on the basis 

that the applicant “was using a motor vehicle without the consent of the 

owner or the person in lawful charge thereof ….”. In the absence of any 

submissions, I will not express any views as to the application of that part of 

section 10(a) to the present facts. 

[54] On the available evidence, I am not able to find that there was any prior 

agreement (joint enterprise) between the applicant and Mr Cole that the 

applicant was to ride on parts of the vehicle’s exterior.  Similarly, I make no 

finding that the applicant and Mr Cole were engaged in a common purpose 

at the time of the accident.  However, I am in no doubt that the applicant’s 

act of attempting to stand in the position that he did on the front of a vehicle 

moving at 60kph was such as to cause serious potential danger to the lives 

health and safety of all those in the vehicle and any other road users who 

happened to be in the vicinity of the vehicle.  In this context, I reject  

Mr Cole’s evidence that at no stage did the applicant’s activities interfere 

with his capacity either to control the vehicle or substantially obstruct his 

view of the road ahead.  I consider that the applicant’s act in attempting to 

stand on the moving vehicle created a serious potential danger of causing Mr 

Cole to lose control of the vehicle to the risk of Mr Cole, his passengers and 
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other road users.  Such a lose of control may have occurred through the 

distraction of Mr Cole by the applicant’s position and activities, the 

obstruction he presented to Mr Cole’s view ahead or indeed the risk of the 

applicant falling under the moving vehicle and causing the vehicle to change 

direction suddenly or overturn.  It is not relevant that either of the last two 

possibilities did not occur in fact.  The risk of collision with other vehicles 

or objects adjacent to the roadway and consequent potential for danger to 

the lives, health or safety of the vehicle’s occupants and other road users 

was so high that I am satisfied the applicant’s conduct was such as to meet 

the criteria suggested in Sanby v R, supra, for “serious (potential) danger”.  

[55] Similarly, I am satisfied that an “ordinary person similarly circumstanced ” 

would have “clearly foreseen” the potential danger and not have acted as did 

the applicant.  In the present context, the foresight of the applicant is to be 

judged against a hypothetical ordinary sober person.  I am satisfied that an 

ordinary twenty-four year old male who was sober and possessing such 

powers of self-control and thought as everyone is entitled to expect an 

ordinary person of the applicant’s background and environment to have 

would have clearly foreseen the potential danger of his actions and would 

not have attempted to stand on the moving vehicle in the manner chosen by 

the applicant.  I am satisfied that the applicant’s conduct in attempting to 

stand at the front of the moving vehicle went far beyond carelessness or an 

error of judgment.  I am satisfied his actions were criminal and amounted to 

commission of an offence contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code. 
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[56] In view of the above findings, it is unnecessary to consider whether the 

applicant would also be criminally liable as an aider and abettor of Mr Cole.  

I have referred to Mr Cole’s conviction, upon his own plea, of an offence of 

“dangerous act”.  I have also emphasised that the fact of this conviction 

cannot be used against the applicant.  I also note that the particulars of the 

offence to which Mr Cole pleaded guilty identified the dangerous act as 

driving “a motor vehicle at speed while a passenger climbed out of the cabin 

onto the roof”.  I do not consider that it would serve any useful purpose to 

assess in any detail whether Mr Cole was committing a further offence of 

“dangerous act” by driving his vehicle while the applicant was carried on 

the bonnet and subsequently attempting to stand at the front of the vehicle.  

I will simply indicate that for similar reasons to those referred to in relation 

to the applicant, I am satisfied that  Mr Cole was committing such an 

offence.  I am further satisfied that the applicant was intentionally assisting 

him in that offence and accordingly would be criminally liable as a principal 

in the second degree, regardless of the existence of any joint enterprise or 

common purpose for the applicant and Mr Cole to engage in “bonnet 

surfing”. 

[57] In accordance with the above, I am satisfied that the applicant was injured 

as a result of an accident while he was using a motor vehicle in the 

commission of an indictable offence.  Such a finding, prima facie, excludes 

the applicant from any entitlement to benefits under the Act in accordance 

with section 10(a).  However, Mr Southwood submits that section 10(a) of 
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the Act has no application to the indictable offence created by section 154 of 

the Criminal Code. 

 

Does section 10(a) of the Act apply to an offence against section 154 of the 

Criminal Code? 

[58] Mr Southwood submits that section 9(b)(ii) of the Act is a specific provision 

dealing with the circumstances in which a claimant’s entitlement to benefits 

under the Act is restricted by reason of his committing an offence of 

‘dangerous act’ contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code. 

[59] Section 9 of the Act relevantly provides: 

“A person is not entitled to a benefit referred to in section 13 or 17 in 

respect of an injury received in or as a result of an accident –  

(a) that occurred while the person was driving a motor vehicle 

while under the influence of alcohol or of a drug or while he had a 

concentration of alcohol in his blood equal to 80 milligrams or more 

of alcohol per 100 millilitres of blood; or 

(b) in respect of which he is convicted of – 

  (i) manslaughter; 

        (ii) an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code; 

       (iii) dangerous driving; or 

       (iv) an offence in respect of an act or omission occurring 

outside the Territory which, if it had occurred in the 

Territory, would constitute an offence referred to in 

paragraph (i), (ii) or (iii), 

where, in the opinion of the Board, the influence or quantity of 

alcohol or the influence of the drug, or the manner of driving giving 

rise to the finding of guilt, substantially contributed to the accident. 
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[60] In Mr Southwood’s submission, section 9(b)(ii) of the  Act is intended to 

“cover the field” with respect to the extent to which a claimant’s 

entitlements to benefits under the Act are restricted by reason of his 

committing an offence contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code.  He 

submits that, in accordance with general principles, the specific provision of 

section 9(b)(ii) must prevail over the general provisions of section 10(a).  It 

follows that in Mr Southwood’s submission, section 10(a), in sofaras it bars 

a person’s entitlement to benefits under the Act where the person is using a 

motor vehicle in the commission of an indictable offence, has no application 

in circumstances where the indictable offence is one contrary to section 154 

of the Criminal Code.  Further, Mr Southwood submits, section 9(b)(ii) of 

the Act has no application to the present applicant as he has not been found 

guilty of an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code. 

[61] The general principle concerning repungancy between general and specific 

provisions of legislation has been summarised by Deane J in Refrigerated 

Express Lines (A/Asia) Pty Ltd v Australian Meat and Live Stock 

Corporation and others (1980) 29 ALR 333 in the following terms at 347:- 

“As a matter of general construction, where there is repungancy 

between the general provision of a statute and provisions dealing 

with a particular subject matter, the latter must prevail, and, to the 

extent of any such repugnancy, the general provisions will be 

inapplicable to the subject matter of the special provisions.  ‘The rule 

is, that wherever there is a particular enactment and a general 

enactment in the same statue, and the latter, taken in its most 

comprehensive sense, would overrule the former, the particular 

enactment must be taken to be operative …’ (per Romilly MR: Pretty 

v Solly (9185) 26 Beav 606 at 610).  Repugnancy can be present in 

cases where there is no direct contradiction between the relevant 
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legislative provisions.  It is present where it appears, as a matter of 

construction, that special provisions were intended exhaustively to 

govern their particular subject matter, would constitute a departure 

from that intention by encroaching on that subject matter”.  

[62] Mr Nosworthy submits that the above general principle (often referred to by 

the Latin maxim generalia specialibus non derogant) has no application to 

sections 9(b)(ii) and 10 (a) of the Act.  The respondent submits that the 

application of section 9(b)(ii) of the Act is limited to the driver of a vehicle 

and has no application to other persons who are injured while using a motor 

vehicle in the commission of an offence contrary to section 154 of the 

Criminal Code. 

[63] Mr Nosworthy refers to the legislative history of section 9 and, in particular, 

relies on the qualifying words which appear after sub-paragraph (b) of 

section 9 which relate a claimant’s “manner of driving” to his culpability in 

relation to the relevant accident.  In the present context, section 9 of the Act 

provides:- 

“A person is not entitled to a benefit referred to in section 13 or 17 in 

respect of an injury received in or as a result of an accident-  

  (a) … 

  (b) in respect of which he is found guilty of 

   (i) … 

(ii)  an offence against section 154 of the Criminal 

Code; 

   (iii) … 

   (iv) … 
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where in the opinion of the Board,  …. the influence of …. the 

manner of driving giving rise to the finding of guilt, 
substantially contributed to the accident….”; (emphasis added) 

[64] Mr Nosworthy notes that prior to the enactment of section 154 of the 

Criminal Code in 1983, section 9 of the Act applied to persons convicted of 

“manslaughter or culpable, dangerous or reckless driving…”.  In 1984 

section 9 was amended (section 4 of Act No. 3 of 1984 and section 6 (b) of 

Act No. 8 of 1984) to remove the references to culpable and reckless driving 

and substitute a reference to the newly enacted offence of ‘dangerous act’.  

Notwithstanding such amendments, Mr Nosworthy submits that it remains 

clear that sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of section 9 are applicable only to 

drivers of motor vehicles and do not extend to other users of motor vehicles.  

In Mr Nosworthy’s submission, this follows from the qualification that a 

claimant’s entitlements are to be affected by section 9 not simply where the 

claimant has been found guilty of an offence against section 154 of the 

Criminal Code but only where the respondent Board is also of the opinion 

that “the manner of driving giving rise to the finding of guilt” substantially 

contributed to the accident. 

[65] In Mr Nosworthy’s submission this qualification can apply only to a driver 

of a motor vehicle.  In the case of other users of a motor vehicle, such as the 

applicant, there is no necessary connection between a finding of guilt in 

respect of such a user and “the manner of driving” by another person. 
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[66] I consider that there is a good deal of force in the respondent’s submissions 

as to the limited application of section 9(b)(ii) of the Act.  The construction 

of section 9 and 10 suggested by the applicant has the potential to lead to 

inconsistent and even absurd results if applied to users of motor vehicles 

aside from the driver.  Situations might arise where a person is injured as a 

result of an accident in the course of committing an offence against section 

154 of the Criminal Code where the “manner of driving” could not be said 

to give rise to a conviction for an offence of “dangerous act”.  For example, 

a vehicle passenger might be found guilty of an offence contrary to section 

154 of the Criminal Code where the relevant act was, say, suddenly and 

without warning, to apply the handbrake forcefully, grab the steering wheel 

or force the gear lever into reverse of a fast-moving vehicle.  If the 

passenger was injured as a result of an accident caused by such an action, 

the “manner of driving” could not be said to give rise to his conviction.  In 

such circumstances, the respondent Board would have no basis to apply 

section 9 of the Act even though the passenger’s “dangerous act” might have 

been the sole cause of the accident.  On the other hand, a driver who was 

convicted of an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code on the 

basis of a similar “dangerous act” would face exclusion from the benefits 

provided by sections 13 and 17 of the Act, pursuant to section 9.  I do not 

consider that the legislature could have intended such inconsistent outcomes 

for persons guilty of similar offences. 
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[67] With some hesitation, I have concluded that section 9 in sofaras it relates to 

a person found guilty of an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code 

is intended to apply only to a driver of a vehicle who is injured in an 

accident.  I do not consider that section 9(b)(ii) has any application to other 

users of motor vehicles who are injured in accidents that occur while such 

users are committing an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code.  

In view of the limited application of section 9(b)(ii), there is no basis to 

limit the application of section 10 by excluding offences against section 154 

of the Criminal Code committed by non-driver users of motor vehicles.  I 

consider that the specific provision of section 9(b)(ii) applies to a driver of a 

motor vehicle who has been found guilty of an offence contrary to section 

154 of the Criminal Code while section 10(a) is applicable to other users of 

motor vehicles who commit such offences.  

[68] My hesitation in reaching the above conclusions arises from the potential for 

those who commit offences contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code in 

connection with motor vehicles to receive different treatment under the Act 

depending on whether such persons are drivers or other users of a motor 

vehicle. 

[69] A driver to whom section 9(b)(ii) is applicable loses his entitlement to 

benefits under section 13 and 17 of the Act.  He retains his entitlement to 

other benefits provided by the Act – in particular, medical and rehabilitation 

expenses (section 18, and see also sections 18A, 18B and 19).  Before a 

driver’s entitlements could be reduced in the manner provided by section 9, 
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there would need to be a finding of guilt (beyond reasonable doubt) of an 

offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code and the respondent Board 

would have to be of the opinion that the manner of his driving giving rise to 

that finding of guilt substantially contributed to the accident.  

[70] The situation of a driver under section 9 of the Act may be contrasted with 

that of other vehicle users under section 10.  A person injured in or as a 

result of an accident that occurred while he was using a motor vehicle in the 

commission of an offence against section 154 of the Criminal Code, 

pursuant to section 10, is not entitled to any benefits under the Act.  Further, 

there is no requirement that such a person be found guilty of an offence 

under section 154 and nor is the respondent Board required to be of the 

opinion that the ‘dangerous act’ substantially contributed to the accident.  

The significance of the latter is, perhaps, more theoretical than real, but the 

difference in treatment between drivers and other users of motor vehicles in 

the present context is substantial.  The user of a vehicle, other than a driver, 

loses his entitlement to all benefits under the Act where it is established (on 

a balance of probabilities) that his injuries were suffered in an accident 

while he was using a motor vehicle in the commission of an offence against 

section 154 of the Criminal Code. 

[71] It is not apparent why a driver who is guilty of an offence against section 

154 of the Criminal Code involving a motor vehicle should be treated more 

generously under the Act than other users of motor vehicles who are guilty 

of a similar offence.  Mr Nosworthy described the situation as anomalous.  
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He speculated that the legislative draftsman in preparing amendments to 

section 9 of the Act to take account of the later enacted section 154 of the 

Criminal Code failed to appreciate the broad nature of the new offence; in 

particular the draftsman may have failed to take into account the potential 

for the users of motor vehicles other than the driver to commit such 

offences.  I agree that the present situation is an anomoly.  I also consider 

that the legislature may wish to review the Act’s application to those guilty 

of offences contrary to section 154 of the Criminal Code as a matter of some 

urgency.  The existing provisions carry the potential for inconsistent 

treatment and unfairness.  It is apparent from these reasons that I consider 

that the applicant and the driver of the vehicle, Mr Cole, were equally at 

fault with respect to the occurrence on 1 July 1996.  If as a result of their 

dangerous acts Mr Cole had been injured, in addition to the applicant, there 

would appear to be no good reason to distinguish between their potential 

eligibility (or lack thereof) for benefits under the Act. 

Respondent’s alternative submissions. 

[72] For the purpose of making a determination in the present reference, it has 

not been necessary to canvass the respondent’s alternative submissions that:  

(a) pursuant to section 10(a) of the Act, the applicant was not entitled to 

any benefits under the Act because his injuries were received in or as 

a result of an accident that occurred while he was inflicting or 

attempting to inflict injury on himself; or 
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(b) pursuant to section 9(c) of the Act, the applicant’s entitlement to a 

benefit referred to in section 13 or 17 of the Act was excluded 

because his injuries were received in or as a result of an accident that 

occurred while he was in a motor vehicle and taking part in a race or 

other competition or trial. 

[73] Submission by Mr Nosworthy under the first of these alternatives relied 

upon authorities concerning “constructive intention” and recklessness.  No 

authorities were cited in relation to the second alternative; in particular, Mr 

Nosworthy did not offer any authority for the proposition that the “race or 

other competition or trial” contemplated by section 10(a) of the Act would 

extend to situations involving a single vehicle.  I have very considerable 

doubts as to the relevance of “constructive intention” to that part of section 

10(a) referred to above.  I also doubt that section 9(c) is directed at 

situations such as that disclosed by the present facts.  However, in the 

circumstances, I will refrain from saying anything further about these parts 

of the respondent’s submissions and leave these issues to be decided on 

some future occasion. 

Determination.  

[74] In the light of the conclusions I have reached for the reasons set out above, 

pursuant to section 29(3) of the Act, I now make the following 

determination. 
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[75] The applicant was injured on 1 July 1996 in an accident as defined in 

section 4(1) of the Motor Accidents (Compensation) Act, but pursuant to 

section 10(a) of the Act he is not entitled to any benefits under the Act 

because the accident occurred while he was using the motor vehicle in the 

commission of an indictable offence, namely an offence against section 154 

of the Criminal Code. 

 


